## Serial Number 1946/207



## THE CAMPING-GROUND REGULATIONS EXTENSION NOTICE 1946

Department of Health, Wellington, 3rd December, 1946.

Pursuant to the Health Act, 1920, and pursuant to the Camping-ground Regulations 1936,\* I, Arnold Henry Nordmeyer, Minister of Health, do hereby give notice as follows.

## NOTICE

- 1. This notice may be cited as the Camping-ground Regulations Extension Notice 1946.
  - 2. This notice shall take effect on the 1st day of January, 1947.
- 3. The Camping-ground Regulations 1936 are hereby applied to the Rotorua Borough and the Henderson Town District.
- 4. The Camping-ground Regulations Extension Consolidation Notice 1946† is accordingly amended as follows:—
  - (a) Part I of the Second Schedule thereto is amended by inserting therein, next following the reference to the Borough of Rangiora, the following additional item:—
    - "Rotorua .. .. 1st January, 1947 ".
  - (b) Part II of the Second Schedule thereto is amended by inserting therein, preceding the reference to Howick Town District, the following additional item:—
    - "Henderson .. .. 1st January, 1947".

## A. H. NORDMEYER, Minister of Health.

\* Statutory Regulations 1936-37, Serial number 1936/89, page 351. † Statutory Regulations 1946, Serial number 1946/176, page 504.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act, 1936. Date of notification in *Gazette*: 5th day of December, 1946. These regulations are administered in the Department of Health.

(H.H. 46/12.)